AMENDMENTS PROPOSED.

In line 24 strike out the words "the people of."

In lines 25 and 26 strike out the wards "factory inspector in his name of office," and insert in lieu thereof the words "the State's Attorney of the several counties, or the State's Attorney of Baltimore city in the name of the State."

In line 27 strike out the words "factory inspector," and insert in lieu thereof the words "State's Attorney."

Which amendments were severally read and adopted, and

The bill, as amended, was read a second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

SECOND ORDER OF THE DAY.

The hour of 9.15 having arrived,

The House considered the Second Order of the Day, being

House bill entitled "An Act to repeal sections 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, of Article 27, of the Code of Public General Laws, entitled 'Crimes and Punishments,' subtitle 'Mineral Waters, Porter and Other Beverages,' as repealed and re-enacted with amendment by chapter 262, of the Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland of 1892, and to add to said title and sub-title three new sections, one to immediately follow section 206, and to be known respectively as 'Section 206 A, 206 B and 206 C.'"

Which was considered on third reading and failed for want of a constitutional majority.

The vote by yeas and nays being as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs.

Speaker, Mackie, Seigmund, King, Keys, Cover, Garner, Merrick, Robinson, Lancaster, Truitt, of Wor., Real, Choate, Waters, Johnson, Stewart, Lakin. Long, Truitt, of Bal. co., Brown, of Fred., Staley,